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Additional Q & A for review by board – 12/6/07

Question:  Rural hospital, owned by the city. They are not required to have a DOT number because they are considered a government agency. They operate interstate 15 passenger vans that haul patients to and from the hospital for activities such as physical therapy outside the hospital.  They are charging the passengers for the transportation provided. 

Answer:  No.  The hospital owned by the city is considered a government agency and does not fall under UCRA.

Question:  A circus has a USDOT number, owns 4 trailers that are used in interstate commerce to transport circus tents and bleacher.  The circus hires a motor carrier to move the trailers.  Does the circus file under UCR and pay for 4 trailers as shown on the MCS 150? 

Answer.  The answer is yes to both.  

Question:  Are interstate carriers, operating their vehicles on farm plates, subject to UCR?  

Answer:  Yes.

Question:  Does a recreational transporter or the transportation of personal property by individuals not for compensation not in the furtherance of a commercial enterprise in interstate commerce be required to file under the UCRA if their vehicles are defined as commercial motor vehicles? (Example:  Transporting horses to ride in shows, exhibitions or private property.)

Answer:  No.  The requirements under (49 UCS 13102 state 1)transportation must be interstate per 49 USC 13501; 2) carrier must be owner, lessee, or bailee of the property being transported, and 3) property is being transported for sale, lease, rent, or bailment, or to further a commercial enterprise.  All 3 must be met or the carrier is not a motor private carrier. If there is no compensation the carrier is not a motor carrier.

Question: Are entities operating only in Hawaii exempt from UCRA?

Answer:  Yes

